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Methodology

Primary methods:

1 = Statistically Valid (Invitation Survey)
Mailed postcard and survey with an option to complete online through password
protected website

2 = Open Link Survey
Online survey available to all residents of the City of Tulsa

7,606 Postcards & 4,000 Surveys Delivered ]

1t mailing: 4,000 residents received a postcard, followed by a mailed survey T
otal

2"d mailing: 3,606 residents received a postcard

Completed

Q90 - Invitation Surveys Completed SUFVGyS
+/- 3.1%
Margin of Error

693 - Open Link Surveys Completed
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Weighting the Data

The underlying data from the

invitation survey were weighted Using U.S. Census Data, the
by population subarea, age, race population subarea, age, race and
and ethnicity to ensure ethnicity distributions in the invite
appropriate representation of sample were adjusted to more
Tulsa residents across different closely match the actual population
demographic cohorts in the profile of the City of Tulsa.
sample.
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Key Findings

PARK USERS

Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, at least half of
the residents in Tulsa used neighborhood parks a
few times a month or more. Walking, hiking and/or
biking trails are the most used amenities at parks
and recreation facilities. Open Link respondents,
although similar to the invite sample, are
somewhat more frequent users of most facilities.

COMMUNICATION

There is significant room for improvement to better
leverage communication efforts and information
dissemination about parks and recreation facilities
and services to further create awareness in Tulsa.
Over half of respondents (54%) indicated that
communication effectiveness is “not at all effective”
with an average score of 2.4 (on a scale of 1 to 5).

IMPORTANCE FACILITIES

On a scale of 1 to 5, with 5 being very important, resident
households rated trails and pathways (4.5), neighborhood
parks (4.5), amenities at City parks (4.4), and playgrounds
(4.0) as the most important facilities or amenities to their
household. These are the same across all subareas;
however, playgrounds and aquatic facilities rate higher in
the North area than elsewhere in Tulsa.

NEEDS MET FACILITIES

In terms of facilities meeting the needs of the community,
respondents feel that golf courses and playgrounds are
meeting the needs the best. Fithess/weight rooms and
equestrian trails/facilities rated lowest at 2.9, followed by
aquatic facilities at 3.0. All current facilities rated generally
“average” with scores between 2.9 and 3.5.
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Key Findings

INCREASE USE m

Better conditions/maintenance of parks or facilities and
better lighting in parks are the top 2 items that if
addressed would increase use at parks and recreation
facilities in Tulsa. The East and South sides of Tulsa put
the most emphasis on more lighting in parks.

FUTURE PROGRAMS AT
NEARBY PARKS

More than 65% of respondents would probably or definitely
participate in their favorite programs at a nearby park as
opposed to going to a community or recreation center. Only
5% of respondents indicate that they probably or definitely
would not. Nearly half of respondents in the West side of
Tulsa indicate that they would “definitely” participate in
programs at their nearby park.

FUTURE NEEDS

Respondents feel maintenance of existing facilities (4.3),
additional trails and connections (4.2), and acquiring land for new
parks in underserved areas (4.1) are the most important items to
focus on for facilities and amenities in the future. For programs
and services, youth educational programs tops the list (3.9),
followed by more youth fithess/sports/healthy lifestyle programs
(3.8), and providing resources to connect with community
services (3.8).

2"d TIER FUTURE NEEDS

Second tier priorities for future needs include more/new recreation
amenities in parks, developing a regional community center
designed to serve teenagers, developing new community centers
with fitness equipment/gym/programming in underserved areas,
and developing outdoor event space at Mohawk Park or other
locations (all scoring between 3.8 and 3.9).
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Key Findings

COMMUNITY/RECREATION =
CENTER PREFERENCES

Respondents slightly favor a greater number of smaller
neighborhood Community Centers with fewer amenities,
as opposed to a fewer number but larger multi-purpose
regional recreation centers with more amenities. The
North area of Tulsa is the only area with the majority of
respondents (54%) who would prefer fewer but larger
regional recreation centers. Midtown shows the strongest
support for more but smaller community centers.

FUNDING SOURCES

More than half of respondents indicate that they would
probably or definitely support all potential funding sources,
except for increased user fees. This is evident as an
increase in user fees would somewhat limit participation for
36% of invite respondents and significantly limit participation
for another 18%. Offering naming/sponsorship opportunities
in parks ranks first (75% support), followed by an additional
guarter-cent sales tax dedicated to parks and trails
maintenance (62% support).
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Tulsa Population Subareas:
* North — 15%
« West- 7%
* Midtown — 28%
e East—17%
- South — 30%
* Don’t know — 1%

Demographic
Profile
(Invite Sample)

Average number of years
26.3 2= R y
living in Tulsa

ﬁ 70% of respondents own their I —
residence; 27% rent

,i\,i‘a_\ 11% of respondents have a need for ADA
\_" accessible facilities and amenities

ﬁ 60% of respondents own a dog
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Demographics

Respondent tenure in Tulsa.

Q: How long have you lived in the City of Tulsa?

Overall Invite Open Link

2%

Less than a year I3%

1-5years 14%

6 - 10 years 13% 13%

11 - 20 years 15% 13%

Over 20 years _ 55% 56%
Avg. | 26.6 26.3 27.0
n=1,618 961 657
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Demographics

Household subarea location.

Q: What area of Tulsa do you live in? 36th St. North

Overall Invite Open Link

13% l 15% I 11%
West I 7% I 7% I 7%
Midtown - 37% - 28% 48%
East I 13% . 17%
South - 28% - 30% . 26%

Don't know | 1% 1% 1%

Apache St.

Pine St.
Admiral P

North

I
~
X

71st St.S.
81st St.S.
91st St. S.

111th St. S
n=| 1,683 990 693

131st St. S.
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Demographics

Household status.

Q: Which of these categories best applies to your household?

Overall Invite

Couple with children at home 27% 27%

Couple, no children 20% _ 19%
Single, no children 19% _ 20%
Couple, children no longer at home

N
X

Single with children at home - 7%

Multi-generational home (grandparents,

3
X

parents, children) 6%
Single, children no longer at home
(empty nester) 6% . 6%
n=‘ 1,223 ‘ 771

13

Open Link

27%

20%

17%

15%

9%

o) o
X R

N
a1
N

RRC



Demographics

Respondent gender and age.

Q: Please indicate the gender with which you identify:

Overall

vere [ 35°%
remolc | %

| prefer to identify as: ‘0%
Prefer not to answer I3%
n=|1,233

Q: What is your age?

Overall

Under 35 [ 28%
35-44 [ 19%
45-54 I 15%
55-64 [ 16%
65-74 [ 15%

75 or older l 6%
n=| 1,226

14

Invite

Invite

Open Link

Open Link
L 21%
o 25%
o 15%
13%
o 22%
L 4%
455
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Demographics

Respondent ethnicity and race.
Q: Are you of Hispanic, Latino or Spanish origin?
Overall Invite Open Link

Yes.12% -16% I6%

1,215 ‘ 765 450

n=

Q: What race to you consider yourself to be? (Check all that apply)

Overall Invite Open Link

Black or African American - 13%

American Indian and Alaska Native l 7%
Some other race I 5%

Asian |2%

n= \ 1,203

15
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Demographics

Respondent voting status and home ownership.

Q: Are you a registered voter in the City of Tulsa?

Overall Invite
No I 9% l 1%
‘ 773
Q: Do you own or rent your residence in the City of Tulsa?
Overall Invite

Own

2% |2%

Rent

Other

n=| 1,228

16

Open Link

Open Link
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Demographics

Household ADA needs and dog ownership.

Q: Does your household have a need for ADA-accessible (Americans with Disabilities) facilities and services?

Overall Invite Open Link
YesI10% I11% I9%
n=‘ 1,231 ‘ 774 457
Q: Do you or a member of your household own a dog?
Overall Invite Open Link

Yes 61% 60% 62%

No 39% 40% 38%

n=

1,229

| 770

17
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Demographics

Household income.

Q: Which of these categories best describes the total gross annual income of your household (before taxes)?
Overall Invite Open Link

Under $25,000 14% 19% 5%

$25,000-49,999 20% 20% 20%

$50,000-74,999 18% 16% 20%

$75,000-99,999 15% 13% 19%

$100,000-149,999 18% 17% 19%

$150,000-199,999 7% 7% 8%

$200,000-249,999 3%

E
o~
5
o~

$250,000 or more 5%

a
N
2
XS

n=| 1,147

~
—
o
N
w
~

18
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Parks/Recreation Facilities Usage

Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, at least half of the residents in Tulsa used neighborhood parks a few times a month or
more. Nine out of ten residents have only used or visited the large sport complexes a few times a year or not at all. Open
Link respondents, although similar to the invite sample, are somewhat more frequent users of most facilities.

Q: Prior to the current CDC guidelines and restrictions on accessing parks and recreational facilities that were put
into effect for COVID-19, which parks/recreation facilities have been used by your household in the past?

At least once a week
A few times a month
S At least once a month
Rating Category Sample n= Percent Responding: b fe times 2 year
Invite 903 50% 13% 37% Have not visited
Meighborhood parks
Open Link 624 61% 12% 27%
County or joint City-County parks in Invite 916 43% 13% 44%
Tulsa (LaFortune, Chandler,
RiverParks) Open Link 635 54% 11% 34%
Large regional parks (Hunter, Mohawlk, Invite 297 23% 12% 65%
Woodward) Open Link 610 24% 18% 28%
Parks with a City community center Invite 874 15% 9% 17%
(Hicks, Reed, Lacy, Centennial,
Chamberlain, Whiteside parks) Open Link 619 22% 9% 69%
Large sports complexes to play or Invite 861 6% 3% 91%
watch games (Hilti, Savage, Carl
Smith, Mohawk Sports Complex) Open Link 597 1% 3% 91%

Z-RRC



Amenities Usage

Walking, hiking and/or biking trails are the most used amenities among invite and open link respondents. Followed by
shelters/picnic tables, playgrounds, nature centers, and splash pad or water playgrounds.

Q: Which of the following amenities does your household use when visiting public parks and recreation facilities?
(Check all that apply)

Overall Invite Open Link

Walking, hiking and/or biking trails [ 9% % 0 (e
Shelters or picnic facilities [ 64%
Playgrounds _ 60%
Nature centers _ 60%
Splash pads or water playgrounds _ 47%
Dog parks _ 38%
Community centers - 31%
Swimming pools - 30%
Basketball courts [ 26%
Tennis courts [N 23%
Soccer or sports fields - 22%
Golf courses [N 19%
Disc golf courses - 17%
Skate parks - 16%
Pickleball courts [JJj 11%
Other § 5%

=|1,372
21 it JRRC
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Importance of Current Faclilities and Amenities

Invite respondents rated trails and pathways (4.5), neighborhood parks (4.5), amenities at City parks (4.4), and
playgrounds (4.0) as the most important facilities or amenities to their household.

Q: How important are the following facilities and amenities are to your household? (Invite Sample)

Rating Category

Trails and pathways

Neighborhood parks

Amenities at City parks

Playgrounds

Community gathering/event spaces
Athletic courts (basketball, tennis, etc.)
Aquatic facilities (pools, splash pads, etc.)
Community centers

Dog parks

Bike/skate parks

Athletic fields (baseball, soccer, etc.)
Fitness/weight rooms

Golf courses

Equestrian trails and facilities

Avg.

4.5
4.5
4.4
4.0
3.6
3.3
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.1
3.0
2.7
2.3
2.3

898

902

897

898

893

893

895

891

891

890

890

890

893

891

1&2

1 3%

| 4%

| 6%

o 17%
o 20%
32%
31%

33%
35%

o K

%

37%

47%
60%
62%

Percent Responding:

9%
10%
11%
13%
25%
20%
20%
23%
20%
20%
26%
21%
15%
14%

. 5 -Very important

55%
SV 54%
2L 48%
A5 49%
26%

30%
230 42%
2 37%
0 32%
U 25%
U3 24%

RRC



Importance of Current Faclilities and Amenities

Open Link respondents rated the same top 3 facilities and amenities as most important to their household with
neighborhood parks slightly ahead of trails and pathways: neighborhood parks (4.6), trails and pathways (4.5), amenities

at City parks (4.3), and playgrounds (3.9).

Q: How important are the following facilities and amenities are to your household? (Open Link Sample)

Rating Category

Neighborhood parks

Trails and pathways

Amenities at City parks

Playgrounds

Community gathering/event spaces
Athletic courts (basketball, tennis, etc.)
Aquatic facilities (pools, splash pads, etc.)
Community centers

Dog parks

Bike/skate parks

Athletic fields (baseball, soccer, etc.)
Fitness/weight rooms

Golf courses

Equestrian trails and facilities

Avg.

4.6
4.5
4.3
3.9
3.5
3.3
3.2
3.2
3.2
2.9
2.9
2.4
2.1
1.9

603

605

602

600

600

605

602

608

602

602

601

602

602

602

| 4%
| 3%
| 6%

1&2

o 18%

l

21%
30%
35%
32%
35%

44%
42%

56%
68%
75%

Percent Responding:

8%
9%
13%
14%
25%
21%
18%
26%
22%
21%
24%
18%
13%
11%

3

. 5 -Very important
4

Myl

. 1- Mot atall important
4&5
74% 88%
70% 88%
57%

52%
29%
31%
28%
24%

28%

201 35%

[17]33%
0 25%

19%

714%

Z/~RRC
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Average Rating of Importance by Area

The top three important facilities and amenities are the same across all subareas; however, playgrounds and aquatic
facilities rate higher in the North area than elsewhere in Tulsa.

Q: How important are the following facilities and amenities are to your household?

Trails and pathways

Neighborhood parks

Amenities at City parks

Playgrounds

Community gathering/event spaces
Athletic courts (basketball, tennis, etc.)
Aquatic facilities (pools, splash pads, etc.)
Community centers

Dog parks

Bike/skate parks

Athletic fields (baseball, soccer, etc.)
Fitness/weight rooms

Golf courses

Equestrian trails and facilities

Overall

n=1,503 4.5 4.6 4.6 n=686

n=1,498 3.9

n=1,498 K]

n=1,497 KW

n=1,493 KW¥

n=1,492 KK

n=1,492 PA;]

n=1,490¥]

North

n=138 4.5

n=138 4.0
3.3
n=138 3.4
3.3

=k 2.4

West

n=83 41

n=83 3.6
n=84 3.6
3.1
n=83 3.3

n=85 " N

Midtown
4.6

n=684 3.8

3.1
n=685 KXV
2.9
3.2

n=679 &
n=681 P&
n=682 P}
n=682[PX)]
EGEK 1.8

n=123

n=122

n=122

East
4.4

4.1

3.4

n=123

3.4

n=123 N

n=121

24

South
n=448 4.5

n=445 3.8

3.4
3.2
n=443 KR
3.1
3.1

n=443 PR

n=442 PX:]
n=442 P¥:

n=443 X}

Iy 2.0

5-
4
3
2

Very important

1- Mot at all important

i
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Needs Met of Current Facilities and Amenities

Invite respondents rated golf courses and playgrounds as meeting the needs for facilities and amenities the best.

Fitness/weight rooms and equestrian trails/facilities rated lowest at 2.9, followed by aquatic facilities at 3.0.

Q: How do you think they are currently meeting the needs of the community? (Invite Sample)

Rating Category

Golf courses

Playgrounds

Athletic courts (basketball, tennis, etc.)
Athletic fields (baseball, soccer, etc.)
Trails and pathways

Community gathering/event spaces
Neighborhood parks

Bike/skate parks

Amenities at City parks

Community centers

Dog parks

Aquatic facilities (pools, splash pads, etc.)
Fitness/weight rooms

Equestrian trails and facilities

Avg.

3.5
3.5
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.3
3.2
3.2
3.0
2.9
2.9

526

689

603

559

744

630

738

543

733

540

587

605

386

336

1&2
21%
20%
19%
19%
22%
21%
23%
25%
25%
28%
32%
37%
40%

43%

Percent Responding:

3
23%
29%
31%
32%
29%
32%
30%
28%
34%
31%
30%
31%
26%
23%

4&5
56%

51%
49%
48%
49%
47%
47%
47%
41%
41%
39%
32%
34%
35%

[}

[ N T =9

- Completel

- Mot at all

¥
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Needs Met of Current Facilities and Amenities

Open Link respondents also feel that golf courses and playgrounds are meeting the needs of the community the best.
Equestrian trails and facilities rated lowest at 2.6, with 51% indicating they are not meeting the needs of the community.
However, only 14% of the open link sample feel equestrian trails and facilities are important.

Q: How do you think they are currently meeting the needs of the community? (Open Link Sample)

Rating Category

Golf courses

Playgrounds

Neighborhood parks

Trails and pathways

Athletic fields (baseball, soccer, etc.)
Community gathering/event spaces
Athletic courts (basketball, tennis, etc.)
Amenities at City parks

Community centers

Bike/skate parks

Aquatic facilities (pools, splash pads, etc.)
Dog parks

Fitness/weight rooms

Equestrian trails and facilities

Avg.

3.5
3.4
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.2
3.2
3.1
3.0
2.9
2.9
2.7
2.6

320

439

489

483

356

407

415

472

387

358

418

387

267

208

1&2
23%
19%
24%
25%
22%
22%
26%
27%
29%
36%
38%
40%
49%
51%

Percent Responding:

3
20%
35%
33%
30%
35%
37%
35%
38%
36%
28%
32%
31%
24%
22%

4&5

44%
45%
43%
41%
39%

36%
34%
35%
31%
30%
27%
27%

[}

[RE R TSI

- Completely

- Mot at all
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Average Rating of Needs Met by Area

The East side of town rated trails and pathways the lowest for meeting the needs of the community, with this being the
most important amenity to residents of this area. Importance rated at 4.4, whereas needs met rated at 3.0.

Completely

Overall North West Midtown East South

Golf courses n=846 3.5 m3.4 n=47 KRS n=373 3.6 M&Z n=259 3.7 1 jotatall

(=
Q: How do you think they are currently meeting the needs of the community? 4
3

Playgrounds

Athletic fields (baseball, soccer, etc.)

Trails and pathways n=1,227 3.4 LBV 3.3 &Y 3.4 LB 3.4 [5G 3.0 n=371 3.6
Athletic courts (basketball, tennis, etc.) . 3.4 n=57 3.4 3.3 3.5 3.4

Community gathering/event spaces n=1,037 . 3.3 m 3.0 3.4 3.3 3.4
Neighborhood parks n=1,227 3.3 LEAE 3.1 n=67 3.4 QEEEE 34 LECH 3.0 n=363 3.5
Amenities at City parks 3.2 32 [ 3.4 32 [ s 3.3
Bike/skate parks n=901 3.2 3.3 3.2 <RI =79 3.2 3.3
Community centers n=927 3.2 n=103 3.3 LEEE 3.1 n=410 3.1 n=78 3.2 X 3.2
Dog parks Ea: EE:c E:: BEEl:: B2 29 [EZN 3.4
Aquatic facilities (pools, splash pads, etc.) n=1,023 KXY 3.1 3.1 29 B0 29 3.0

Fitness/weight rooms n=653 2.8 n=85 3.2 n=42 3.0 n=283 &) n=63 3.1 n=166 2.8

Equestrian trails and facilties EZl:: EE:: 3 s Tl B

RRC
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Importance/Performance Matrix (Invite Sample)

Invite Sample

5.0
4.5
o
4.0 o
Next slide Y
g 35 zooms into
= h . B Amenities at City parks
% the matrix. ! Aquatic facilities (pools, splash pads, etc.)
Q 30 1 [P Athletic courts (basketball, tennis, etc.)
e Athletic fields (baseball, soccer, etc.)
é. B Bike/skate parks
— 25 Community centers
) () B community gathering/event spaces
Dog parks
20 B Equestrian trails and facilities

Fitness/weight rooms
B Golf courses
15 Meighborhood parks
B rlaygrounds

Trails and pathways
1.0

1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 24 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.6 48 5.0

Meets Needs Rating
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Importance/Performance Matrix (Invite Sample)

Invite Sample

45
@ Amenities at City parks

4.0 @ Playgrounds
(@)}
=
©
o
o 35
(@]
[
8
S
Q.
£

20 @ Bike/skate parks

25

Golf courses
@ Equestrian trails and facilities o
2.9 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5

Meets Needs Rating

Z“RRC
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Importance/Performance Matrix (Open Link)

Open Link Sample

Importance Rating

5.0

4.5

4.0

3.5

3.0

25

2.0

1.5

1.0

1.0

1.2

1.4

Next slide
zooms into ®
the matrix.

1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 24 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.4

Meets Needs Rating

B Amenities at City parks
Aquatic facilities (pools, splash pads, etc.)
Athletic courts (basketball, tennis, etc.)
Athletic fields (baseball, soccer, etc.)

B Bike/skate parks
Community centers

B community gathering/event spaces
Dog parks

B Equestrian trails and facilities
Fitness/weight rooms

B Golf courses
Meighborhood parks

B rlaygrounds
Trails and pathways

4.6 48 5.0

/“RRC




Importance/Performance Matrix (Open Link)

Open Link Sample

4.5
@ Amenities at City parks
4.0
@ Playgrounds
(@)}
£
= 35
o
]
&)
c
o
o
a 3.0
£
Bike/skate parks @
25
Golf courses
o
2.0
@ Equestrian trails and facilities
2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6

Meets Needs Rating

Z-RRC



Average
Importance-

Performance
Matrix

High importance/
Low needs met

These are key areas for potential
improvements. Improving these
facilities/programs would likely

positively affect the degree to which
community needs are met overall.

High importance/
High needs met

These amenities are important to
most respondents and should be
maintained in the future, but are less
of a priority for improvements as
needs are currently being adequately
met.

These “niche” facilities/programs
have a small but passionate following,
SO measuring participation when
planning for future improvements may
prove to be valuable.

Low importance/
Low needs met

Current levels of support appear to be
adequate. Future discussions
evaluating whether the resources
supporting these facilities/programs
outweigh the benefits may be
constructive.

Low importance/

High needs met

RRC
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Average Importance/Performance MatriX gmwiesame

Invite Sample

Importance Rating

4.5

4.0

3.5

3.0

2.5

High importance/

Low needs met

Average Importance Rating

Low importance/
Low needs met

@ Equestrian trails and facilities

2.9

3.0

3.1

Amenities at City parks @

3.2

Meets Needs Rating

High importance/
High needs met

@ Playgrounds

Community gathering/event spaces

@ Bike/skate parks

Low importance/
High needs met

Golf courses

Average Needs Met Rating
3.3 3.4 3.5

Z/~RRC
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Average Importance/Performance Matrix openwno

Open Link Sample

Importance Rating

4.5

4.0

3.5

3.0

25

2.0

High importance/

Low needs met

Average Importance Rating

Low importance/
Low needs met

@ Equestrian trails and facilities

2.6

2.7

2.8

High importance/

High needs met
Amenities at City parks @

@ Playgrounds

Community gathering/event spaces

@ Bike/skate parks

Golf courses
o
Low importance/

Average Needs Met Rating ngh needs met

29 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6

Meets Needs Rating

Z/~RRC



Increase Usage

Q: What are the most important areas that, if addressed by the City of Tulsa, would increase your use of parks and
recreation facilities, services, and programs? (Check all that apply)

Overall
Better condition/maintenance of parks or facilities _ 65%

Better lighting (parks, trails, and facilities) _ 62%
Better access to parks near my home/residence (sidewalks, public transit, etc.) - 48%

Improved safety and security - 43%
Improved communication about offerings [N 32%

Better parking [ 31%
Facilities closer to where | live or work - 30%
Wi-Fi connectivity - 27%
Expanded hours of operation - 23%
More facilities and amenities - 22%
Better signage/wayfinding - 19%
Lower pricing/user fees . 16%
Better accessibility for people with disabilities . 16%
Better customer service/staff knowledge . 12%
More programs . 12%
Other [l 11%
n=| 1,328

Open Link

T 66 %

AXIRRC




Increase Usage by Area

Q: What are the most important areas that, if addressed by the City of Tulsa, would increase your use of parks and
East

recreation facilities, services, and programs? (Check all that apply)
North West Midtown South

Overall
Better condition/maintenance of parks or facilities - 65% - 74% - 71% - 64% - 66% - 60%
B 62% T 70% B s7% 0 170% B 64%
B s51% [ 53% . 54% [ 44%
o 51%
U 31%

Better lighting (parks, trails, and facilities) - 62%
Better access to parks near my home/residence - 48%
Improved safety and security - 43%
Improved communication about offerings [l 32%
Better parking [l 31%
Facilities closer to where | live or work - 30%
Wi-Fi connectivity . 27%
Expanded hours of operation [ 23%
More facilities and amenities [l 22%
Better signage/wayfinding . 19%
Lower pricing/user fees . 16%

Better accessibility for people with disabilities . 16%
Better customer service/staff knowledge I 12%
More programs [ 12%
Other ] 11%

n=| 1,328

37
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Communication Effectiveness

More than half of respondents rated communication about parks and recreation as not effective. There is significant room
for improvement to better leverage communication efforts and information dissemination about parks and recreation
facilities and services to further create awareness.

Q: How effective is the City of Tulsa at reaching you with information on parks and recreation facilities, programs,
and services?

Overall Invite Open Link

w

10% . 9% . 11%
6% l 6% I 5%

N

5 - Very effective

Avg. | 2.4

n= 1,235 772 463
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Communication Methods

Social media, email, and local media are the best ways to reach residents in Tulsa about parks and recreation
opportunities.

Q: What is the best way for you to receive information on parks and recreation facilities, services, and programs?
(Check up to 3)

Overall Invite Open Link

Social media (e.g., Facebook) _49%
e | 49
Local media (e.g., TV, radio, newspaper) _42%
City of Tulsa website _ 23%
Digital/online activity guide/brochure - 22%
Newsletter - 15%
At the recreation facility/program location - 14%
Printed activity guide/brochure - 13%
Flyers/posters at businesses - 10%
Street banners - 10%
Word of mouth - 9%
School email/newsletter - 9%
other [ 3%
n=| 1,243

40
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Communication Methods

Email is the best method to reach all age categories. However, communication preferences do vary by age. Younger

residents prefer social media, whereas older residents rely on local media more.

Q: What is the best way for you to receive information on parks and recreation facilities, services, and programs?

(Check up to 3)
Overall
Social media (e.g., Facebook) -49%
Email [ 49%
Local media (e.g., TV, radio, newspaper) -42%
City of Tulsa website [l 23%
Digital/online activity guide/brochure - 22%
Newsletter . 15%
At the recreation facility/program location . 14%
Printed activity guide/brochure [JJj 13%
Flyers/posters at businesses I 10%
Street banners I 10%
Word of mouth I 9%
School email/newsletter I 9%
Other | 3%
n=| 1,243
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34 or younger 35-44

B 61%

45 - 64

65 and older
35%
48%
56%
19%
22%
16%
15%
21%
7%
5%
5%
4%
2%
245

75 or over
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Future Needs: Facilities (Invite Sample)

Q: Over the next 5 to 10 years, what are the most important needs for parks and recreation facilities and amenities to be added,
expanded, or improved upon in Tulsa? (Invite Sample)

Rating Category
Better maintenance of existing parks and recreation facilities

Adding trails in neighborhood parks and/or connecting parks to
city trail systems

Acquiring land for new parks in underserved areas
More/new recreation amenities (playgrounds, sports courts,

etc.) in existing parks

Developing a regional community center designed to serve
teenagers (ages 13-18)

Developing new community centers with fithess equipment,
gym, programming, etc. in underserved areas

Developing outdoor event space at Mohawk Park or other park
locations for concerts, festivals, etc.

Developing a regional community center designed to serve
seniors

Improved fitness rooms, gyms, and equipment

Developing a new indoor pool/aquatics facility

Developing outdoor, artificial turf fields (for soccer, lacrosse,
football, etc.)

More/new disc golf and/or golf courses

Developing equestrian trails and facilities

Avg.

4.3

4.2

4.1

3.9

3.9

3.8

3.8

3.7

3.2

3.1

3.1

2.6

2.5

802

799

782

782

772

778

793

779

745

756

756

742

706

|4%

1&2

31%

37%

50%

56%

Percent Responding:
3

16%
14%
15%

20%
18%
19%

24%
21%
23%
22%
27%
25%

18%

4&5

41% 68%

42% 66%

< 60%

50 46%

20 41%

V8 25%

1971 26%

. 5-Very important

4

| RS N ]

. 1- Mot at all important

RRC
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Future Needs: Facilities (Open Link Sample)

Q: Over the next 5 to 10 years, what are the most important needs for parks and recreation facilities and amenities to be added,

expanded, or improved upon in Tulsa? (Open Link Sample)

Rating Category
Adding trails in neighborhood parks and/or connecting parks to
city trail systems

Better maintenance of existing parks and recreation facilities

Acquiring land for new parks in underserved areas
More/new recreation amenities (playgrounds, sports courts,
etc.) in existing parks

Developing a regional community center designed to serve
teenagers (ages 13-18)

Developing outdoor event space at Mohawk Park or other park
locations for concerts, festivals, etc.

Developing new community centers with fithess equipment,
gym, programming, etc. in underserved areas

Developing a regional community center designed to serve
seniors

Improved fitness rooms, gyms, and equipment

Developing a new indoor pool/aquatics facility

Developing outdoor, artificial turf fields (for soccer, lacrosse,
football, etc.)

More/new disc golf and/or golf courses

Developing equestrian trails and facilities

Avg.

4.4

4.3

4.0

3.9

3.8

3.7

3.7

3.6

3.0

3.0

2.8

2.5

2.0

474

477

468

471

443

461

462

446

432

456

445

436

417

1&2
I7%

38%
42%

Percent Responding:
3

11%
14%
15%

19%
20%
18%
22%
23%
24%
20%
26%
24%

14%

IS
Q0
(6}

63% 83%

56% 82%

53% 71%

45% 66%

39% 62%

40% 59%

39% 58%

S 57 %

4 38%

| RS N ]

. 5-Very important

. 1- Mot at all important
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Average Rating Future Needs by Area: Facllities

Q: Over the next 5 to 10 years, what are the most important needs for parks and recreation facilities and amenities to be
added, expanded, or improved upon in Tulsa?

North

Overall Midtown South

Better maintenance of existing parks and recreation facilities n=1,279 4.3 NIERE 4.5 =) 4.4 LSSV 4.3 I 4.4 LEREY 4.2

I

Q
(2]
—

=
®
a
I
o

Adding trails in neighborhood parks and/or connecting parks to city

. n=1,273 4.3 RLEAE 4.2 EE 4.3
trail systems

n=585 4.3

Acquiring land for new parks in underserved areas n=1,250 4.1 NERE 4.2 NEY 4.1 NEE 4.0 = 4.0 [EEs 4.1

More/new recreation amenities (playgrounds, sports courts, etc.) in
existing parks

n=1,253 [KREE n=117 4.3 LEER 4.1

n=576 3.7 n=95 VNV N=381 3.9

Developing a regional community center designed to serve . . 0
teenagers (ages 13-18) n=1,215 (KR n=114 4.1 LEE 3.9 [IEEES 3.7 n=95 4.1 Qs 3.7
Developing new community centers with fitness equipment, gym, 38 IR 4.1 m 4.0 36 m 4.0 3.7
programming, etc. in underserved areas : ’ ’ ’ ) ’ )
Developing outdoor event space at Mohawk Park or other park i 0 m
locations for concerts, festivals, etc. n=1,254 KM} n=116 4.2 NEY 3.8 n=572 3.6 3.8 n=379 3.7
Developing a regional community center designed to serve seniors [EIVVISN 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6 m 3.9 3.6

=65
Improved fitness rooms, gyms, and equipment EYRVIN 3.2 3.6 3.5 WELYI 2.9

3.5 iEes ) 3.0

S
1l
[{e)
~

Developing a new indoor pool/aquatics facility n=1,212 KN 3.7 m 3.1 n=550 [PAe] m 3.1 n=363 KX
eDttz\./)eloping outdoor, artificial turf fields (for soccer, lacrosse, football, il 201 RX0 3.4 m 28 n=554 X3 n=91 3.3 n=362 KX
More/new disc golf and/or golf courses n=1,179X3 n=112 P2 n=63 " A°] n=537 A3 E 2.4 n=359 PAJ
Developing equestrian trails and facilities n=1,128K] n=109 KXY m 2.5 n=504X1} n=87 P& 2.2

n=390 4.3

Very important

1- Mot at all important
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Top 3 Future Needs: Facllities

Q: Which three parks and recreation facilities/amenities are the highest priorities to you and your household?

Better maintenance of existing parks and recreation facilities

Adding trails in neighborhood parks and/or connecting parks to
city trail systems

More/new recreation amenities (playgrounds, sports courts, etc.)
in existing parks

Acquiring land for new parks in underserved areas

Developing outdoor event space at Mohawk Park or other park
locations for concerts, festivals, etc.

Developing a regional community center designed to serve
seniors

Developing a regional community center designed to serve
teenagers (ages 13-18)

Developing new community centers with fithess equipment, gym,
programming, etc. in underserved areas

Developing a new indoor pool/aquatics facility
More/new disc golf and/or golf courses

Improved fitness rooms, gyms, and equipment

Developing outdoor, artificial turf fields (for soccer, lacrosse,
football, etc.)

Developing equestrian trails and facilities

46

Overall

18% 22%

52%

15% 23% 49%
12% 9% KRLA
9% 12% KERA

I 2 1%
20%
19%

A 18%

S 16%

Is%
I7%
|5%

|4%

Invite Open Link B First Rank
B Second Rank

11% 18% 23% 52% 14% 18% 21% 53% Third Rank
10% 46% 12% RIS 27% 53%
9% PRV 31 9%, 16% 11%  10% RN
1% WA 21% 9% E3AM 20%
10% R 22 % 7% 508 17 %

OWES 22 % M 15%
8% (8 19% 7% L 17 %
7% [958 17 % . 14%

AXIRRC
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Future Needs: Programs and Services (Invite Sample)

Q: Over the next 5 to 10 years, what are the most important needs for programs and services to be added, expanded, or

improved upon in Tulsa? (Invite Sample)

Rating Category

Provide resources to connect with community services (mental
health, housing, food, etc.)

More/new youth educational programs (arts, S.T.E.M., etc.)

More/new youth fitness, sports, healthy lifestyle programs

More/new senior programs (fitness, mental health, healthy
lifestyle, hobby/social clubs, etc.)

More/new adult educational programs (arts, nature, cultural,
personal/professional development, etc.)

More/new adult fitness, sports, healthy lifestyle programs

More/new kids day camps

More/new special events for families (holiday celebrations,

activities, dances, etc.)

More/new community events (charity drives, community garage
sale, partnership events, etc.)

Avg.

4.1

4.0

3.9

3.9

3.8

3.8

3.7

3.4

759

766

760

762

767

773

741

757

754

13%

-
N
X

-
w
X

15%

15%

17%

17%

25%

25%

1&2

Percent Responding:
3

14%

17%

17%

18%

20%

19%

23%

23%

27%

4&5

73%

71%

43% 70%

43% 68%

41% 65%

38% 64%

2 60%

20 52%

2 48%

. 5-Very important
4

| RS N ]

. 1- Mot at all important

AXIRRC
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Future Needs: Programs and Services (Open Link Sample)

Q: Over the next 5 to 10 years, what are the most important needs for programs and services to be added, expanded, or

improved upon in Tulsa? (Open Link Sample)

Rating Category Avg.
More/new youth educational programs (arts, S.T.E.M., etc.) 3.9
More/new youth fitness, sports, healthy lifestyle programs 3.8
Provide resources to connect with community services (mental 38

health, housing, food, etc.)

More/new adult fitness, sports, healthy lifestyle programs 3.7

More/new adult educational programs (arts, nature, cultural,

personal/professional development, etc.) 3.7
More/new senior programs (fithess, mental health, healthy 37
lifestyle, hobby/social clubs, etc.) :

More/new kids day camps 3.6
More/new special events for families (holiday celebrations, 32
activities, dances, etc.) .

More/new community events (charity drives, community garage 31

sale, partnership events, etc.)

435

442

438

447

440

433

422

428

432

8%

%

2%

17%

Ej 1 e

1&2

14%

14%

19%

14%

19%

15%

19%

31%

32%

Percent Responding:
3

18%

23%

18%

27%

21%

27%

26%

29%

27%

. 5-Very important

4

4&5

| RS N ]

68%

35% 63%

43% 63%

S 58%

36% 60%

S 57 %

S 55%

N
—_

25 40%

A 41%

. 1- Mot at all important
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Average Rating Future Needs by Area: Programs and Services

Q: Over the next 5 to 10 years, what are the most important needs for programs and services to be added, expanded, or
improved upon in Tulsa?

More/new senior programs (fithess, mental health, healthy
lifestyle, hobby/social clubs, etc.)

e
—

w
o
c
—
j=p

4.0 e 3.6 n=361 3.8

1l
al
©

n=1,195 3.8 n=112 3.8 n

Overall North West Midtown East
Provide resources to connect with community services 0 . o _ .
(mental health, housing, food, etc.) n=1,197 4.0 LEAE 4.2 4.1 3.9 m4.0 n=358 3.9
More/new youth educational programs (arts, S.T.E.M., etc.) =il 3.9 4.2 3.9 3.9 m 4.0 EEEE) 3.9
More/new youth fitness, sports, healthy lifestyle programs [P 3.9 &N 3.9 4.0 3.8 3.9 RLEEGK] 3.9

More/new adult educational programs (arts, nature, cultural, §i8 . 0 D -
personaliprofessional development, etc.) n=1,207 3.8 QLR 4.0 QNEGE 3.9 EEEES 3.7 KR =365 3.8
More/new adult fitness, sports, healthy lifestyle programs n=1,220 3.7 LGN 3.8 3.9 LY 3.6 3.9 QB 3.8

4.0 L5 3.7 Wl 3.6 3.6 n=350 3.6

More/new kids day camps n=1,163 3.6 n=112

More/new special events for families (holiday celebrations,
activities, dances, etc.)

3.5 n=537 3.1 3.3 n=357 3.3

11
©
~

3.3 n=112 3.8 n

I}
(o2}
N

n=1,185

More/new community events (charity drives, community - - - - > -
garage sale, partnership events, etc.) n=1186 KR A=iio 3.6 n=62 3.5 n=540 3.1 = 3.1 N=SS8 3.2

5 -Very important

4
3
2

1- Mot at all important
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Top 3 Future Needs: Programs and Services

Q: Which three programs/services are the highest priorities to you and your household?

More/new adult educational programs (arts, nature, cultural,
personal/professional development, etc.)

More/new youth educational programs (arts, S.T.E.M., etc.)

Provide resources to connect with community services (mental
health, housing, food, etc.)

More/new senior programs (fitness, mental health, healthy
lifestyle, hobby/social clubs, etc.)

More/new adult fitness, sports, healthy lifestyle programs

More/new youth fitness, sports, healthy lifestyle programs

More/new kids day camps

More/new special events for families (holiday celebrations,
activities, dances, etc.)

More/new community events (charity drives, community garage
sale, partnership events, etc.)

50

12%

16%

10%

13%

11%

Overall

LSO 41%

SV 41%
A 37%
11%

37%

U 36%

15

8% 10%

9% 5%

5% 6%

IR 33 %

26%

21%

20%

Invite

14% 12% AN 41%
10% [ERELA A 399%

12% 10% 38%

15%

13% 11%

12%

36%

22%

VN 6% 8%

Open Link

14% 11% 16% PEEA

15%

1% 35%
S8 32%
7% 27%

9% 22%

15%

18%

U 43%

12% 14%

7% B¥)

. First Rank
. Second Rank
Third Rank

RRC



Future Programs at Nearby Parks

More than 65% of respondents for both the invite and open link samples would probably or definitely participate in their

favorite programs at a nearby park as opposed to going to a community or recreation center. Only 5% of respondents
indicate that they probably or definitely would not.

Q: How likely would you be to participate in your favorite program(s) in a nearby park, as opposed to going to a
community/recreation center for the program or class?

Overall Invite Open Link

1 - Definitely not § 1%

2 - Probably not 4%

3 - Possibly 29%

4 - Probably

37%

5 - Definitely would 29%

Avg.|3.9 3.9 3.9

n=1,238 777 461

51
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Future Programs at Nearby Parks by Subarea

Respondents who live in the West area of Tulsa are the most likely to participate in programs at their nearby park, with
nearly half of respondents indicating that they definitely would participate.

Q: How likely would you be to participate in your favorite program(s) in a nearby park, as opposed to going to a
community/recreation center for the program or class?

Overall North West Midtown East South

1 - Definitely not | 1%

2 - Probably not

4% ‘2%
3 - Possibly
4 - Probably
5 - Definitely would

Avg.

52
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Community/Recreation Center Preferences

Both Invite and Open Link respondents slightly favor a greater number of smaller neighborhood Community Centers with
fewer amenities, as opposed to fewer number but larger multi-purpose regional recreation centers with more amenities.

Q: In looking ahead to providing additional community or recreation centers, would you prefer fewer but larger new
multi-purpose regional Recreation Centers (that incorporate gyms, pools, and other amenities), or more (a greater
number of) smaller neighborhood Community Centers with fewer amenities? (SELECT ONLY ONE)

Overall Invite Open Link

e - o - o - o
o - - - - - -

1,219 762 457

>
1

53
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Community/Recreation Center Preferences

Respondents who live in the North area of Tulsa are the only area where the majority of respondents would prefer fewer
but larger regional recreation centers. Midtown shows the strongest support for more but smaller community centers.

Q: In looking ahead to providing additional community or recreation centers, would you prefer fewer but larger new
multi-purpose regional Recreation Centers (that incorporate gyms, pools, and other amenities), or more (a greater
number of) smaller neighborhood Community Centers with fewer amenities? (SELECT ONLY ONE)

Overall North West Midtown East South

Fewer, but larger recreation centers l 45% . 54% . 50% l 41% l 44% l 44%
More, but smaller community centers . 55% . 4 . 50% . 59% . 56% . 56%

1,219 113 65 553 101 364

6%

>
1l

54
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Willingness to Drive

80% of invite respondents are willing to drive up to 10 miles to get to a large regional recreation center. However, most
respondents (54%) are only willing to drive up to 5 miles.

Q: How far are you willing to drive from your home (one direction), to get to a large regional recreation center?

Overall Invite Open Link

Less than 1 mile 8% 8%

5 miles 48%

10 miles 25%

15 miles 5%

Anywhere in Tulsa 14% 16% 12%

~
~
~

n=

1,237

55
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Willingness to Drive

Respondents living in Midtown are the least willing to drive further distances to get to a large recreation center, and those
living on the West side of Tulsa are the most likely to drive anywhere in Tulsa.

Q: How far are you willing to drive from your home (one direction), to get to a large regional recreation center?

Overall North West Midtown East South
Less than 1 mile I 8% I 10% I 7% I 9% I 6% I 7%

48%

S

5 miles 37%

10 miles

5%

1%

15 miles

Anywhere in Tulsa I 14%

56
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Funding Support

More than half of respondents probably or would definitely support all potential funding sources except for increased user
fees. After offering naming/sponsorship opportunities in parks (75% support), an additional quarter-cent sales tax

dedicated to parks and trails maintenance has the greatest level of support at 62%.

Q: Please indicate how strongly you support each of the following potential funding sources.

Rating Category

Offering naming/sponsorship opportunities in parks

Additional quarter-cent sales tax dedicated to parks
and trails maintenance

Development fees on new homes or businesses to
fund parks in growing areas

Pay $30 more a year in property taxes on average
$150,000 home to fund parks maintenance

Increased user fees for programs and facility rentals

Sample

Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite

Open Link

Avg.

4.1

4.2

3.7

3.9

3.6

3.7

3.4

3.9

2.8

2.7

n=

747

437

750

442

740

436

753

447

745

436

1&2

Percent Responding:
3

17%
12%
20%
10%
20%
17%
17%
13%
28%

21%

| S PN R )

4&5

S 62%

220 58%

S 63%

S 54%

I29%
I30%

- Definitely support
- Probably support

- Probably not support

Definitely not support

RRC
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Average Rating of Funding Support by Area

5

a

3

Q: Please indicate how strongly you support each of the following potential funding sources. 2

Overall North West Midtown East South

Offering naming/sponsorship opportunities in parks 4.2
Additional quarter-cent sales tax dedicated to parks 38

and trails maintenance

Development fees on new homes or businesses to
fund parks in growing areas

Pay $30 more a year in property taxes on average

$150,000 home to fund parks maintenance 3.6

Increased user fees for programs and facility rentals [iEi5EN 2.8

2.5

- Definitely support

- Probably support

- Meutral

- Probably not support

- Definitely not support

RRC



Increased User Fee Impacts

An increase in user fees would somewhat limit participation for 36% of invite respondents and significantly limit
participation for another 18%.

Q: Which of the following best describes the potential impact, if any, that fee increases would have on your current
level of participation?

Overall Invite Open Link

Fee increases would limit participation somewhat - 34%
Fee increases would limit participation significantly - 19%
-

1,225 768 457

36% 32%

Fee increases would not limit participation at all 28% 33%

18% 19%

Don't know/uncertain 18% 16%

=]
1l

60

RRC



Neighborhood Park Improvements

Better lighting and security features is the top improvement Invite respondents would like to see in their neighborhood
parks, followed by walking or biking trails and community garden or nature trail. The top three improvements for Open
Link respondents are the same but with walking or biking trails taking the top priority.

Q: If there was money to make improvements in your neighborhood park, what would be your top three priorities?
(Check up to 3)

Overall Invite Open Link
Walking or biking trails [ 44% N 43% 0 47%
Better lighting and security features _ 42%
Community garden or nature trail _ 32%
New/improved playgrounds _ 30%

Trees, landscaping and/or gardens - 24%
Splash pads or water playgrounds - 22%
New/improved community gathering spaces (picnic shelters, etc.) - 21%
Off-leash dog area - 18%
New/improved basketball, tennis or pickleball courts - 17%
Adult outdoor fithess equipment - 15%
Provide recreation programs (fitness, sports, education, etc.) - 11%
Sports fields l 5%
Other . 8%
n=| 1,238

61
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City of Tulsa Funding In Parks & Recreation

Most respondents either feel Tulsa is not investing the right amount in city parks and should increase funding (49%) or
they do not know or are uncertain (37%). Only 13% feel the current funding is about right.

Q: Overall, do you think the City of Tulsa is currently investing the right amount of funding in city parks and

recreation programs?

Overall Invite Open Link

No, the city should increase funding - 54%
Dont know/uncertain - 33%

49% 63%

37% 25%
Yes, the current funding is about right l 12% 13% 11%
No, the city should decrease funding | 1% 1% 1%
n=| 1,237 775 462

62
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City of Tulsa Funding in Parks & Recreation by Area

Nearly 80% of the West area of Tulsa thinks that the city should increase funding for city parks and recreation programs.

Q: Overall, do you think the City of Tulsa is currently investing the right amount of funding in city parks and
recreation programs?

Overall North West Midtown East South

38% I 16% 29% I 35% I 37%

No, the city should increase funding

Dont know/uncertain 33%

Yes, the current funding is about right B 12% 11% ‘6% I 12% I 16% 12%
No, the city should decrease funding | 1% 1% 1% 1%
n=| 1,237 113 66 565 99 372

63
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At the end of the survey, respondents were given the opportunity to provide any additional
comments on parks and recreation facilities, programs, and services in Tulsa. Arandom

selection of verbatim responses is shown below. See Appendix for full listing of comments
provided.

If the city invested in cycling similar to Bentonville the tourist revenue it generated could be
reinvested. Many Tulsans flock there to spend money and ride.

Community
continues expanding, please expand the parks appropriately.
Comments

You have done a tremendous job of keeping Tulsa active, healthy, and green. As the city

| would like to see more walking trails for those of us who walk our dogs.

Our family utilizes Clark Youth Theatre in Henthorne Park 6 days per week. Satellite

programs within the Parks system are also important and providing quality education and
activity for our kids.

| think Tulsa has beautiful parks and amenities. | do believe there could be more focus on
lighting, cleanliness, and nutrition/wellness classes for families.

Too many recreational centers were closed in the North Tulsa area, causing youth to have far too
little places for constructive recreational activities in cold and wet climates. Please resolve this issue.




